

No. 10-1479

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
THIRD CIRCUIT

MARIA ARGUETA; WALTER CHAVEZ; ANA GALINDO; W.C. by and through his parents
Walter Chavez and Ana Galindo; ARTURO FLORES; BYBYANA ARIAS; JUAN
ONTANEDA; VERONICA COVIAS; YESICA GUZMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- v. -

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT (“ICE”); JULIE L.
MYERS, Assistant Secretary for Immigration and Customs Enforcement; JOHN P. TORRES,
Deputy Assistant Director for Operations, Immigration and Customs Enforcement; SCOTT
WEBER, Director, Office of Detention and Removal Operations, Newark Field Office;
BARTOLOME RODRIGUEZ, Former Director, Office of Detention and Removal Operations,
Newark Field Office; JOHN DOE ICE AGENTS 1-60; JOHN SOE ICE SUPERVISORS 1-30;
JOHN LOE PENNS GROVE OFFICERS 1-10,

Julie L. Myers, Bartolome Rodriguez,
John P. Torres, Scott Weber,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (No. 2:08-cv-1652 (PGS))

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Catherine Weiss, Esq.
Scott L. Walker, Esq.
Aurora F. Parrilla, Esq.
Heather C. Bishop, Esq.
Reynold Lambert, Esq.
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER PC
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 597-2500

Baher Azmy, Esq.
SETON HALL SCHOOL OF LAW
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
One Newark Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5210
(973) 642-8700

June 28, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL’S ADOPTION OF A HEIGHTENED PLEADING STANDARD CONTRAVENES DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT AND THIS COURT.	3
A. The Panel Erroneously Disregarded the Supreme Court’s <i>Matrixx</i> Decision.....	6
B. The Panel Improperly Engaged in a Technical, Incomplete, and Unreasonable Review of the Allegations.....	8
C. The Panel Improperly Demanded Pleading of Specific Facts that Plaintiffs Could Not Know and Are Not Required To Plead.....	12
II. THIS APPEAL RAISES QUESTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL

The undersigned express a belief, based on reasoned and studied professional judgment, that the panel decision in *Argueta v. ICE*, No. 10-1479 (June 14, 2011) (attached hereto as Exhibit A), is contrary to the decisions of the United States Supreme Court and the Third Circuit, including *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009); *Matrixx v. Siracuso*, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011); *Leatherman v. Tarrant County*, 507 U.S. 163 (1993); and *Fowler v. UMPC Shadyside*, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009). Consideration by the full court is necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of decisions in this court.

This appeal also involves questions of exceptional importance, namely: (1) whether *Iqbal* eliminated a cause of action against supervisory government officials for their knowledge of and acquiescence in a pattern and practice of subordinate wrongdoing; and (2) whether the heightened pleading standard effectively adopted by the panel will cause confusion in civil cases throughout the Circuit about the proper role of courts in assessing the sufficiency of pleadings.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , No. 07-cv-8224 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2007).....	5
<i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (2010).....	10
<i>Arias v. ICE</i> , No. 07-1959 (D. Minn. Apr. 19, 2007).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	passim
<i>Baker v. Monroe Township</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Bayer v. Monroe County Children & Youth Services</i> , 577 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2009).....	1, 14
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 7, 13
<i>Bielevicz v. Dubinon</i> , 915 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Chabal v. Reagan</i> , 822 F.2d 349 (3d Cir. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	11
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Doe v. School Board Broward County</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010)	1

<i>Erikson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 81 (2007).....	13
<i>Flores-Morales v. George</i> , No. 07-cv-0050 (M.D. Tenn. July 5, 2007)	5
<i>Fowler v. UMPC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Langford v. Norris</i> , 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	13
<i>Mancha v. ICE</i> , No. 06-cv-2650 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 1, 2006)	5
<i>Matrixx v. Siracuso</i> 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	passim
<i>Reyes v. Alcantar</i> , No. 07-cv-2271 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2007)	5
<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Sandra v. Grindle</i> , 599 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Santiago v. Warminster Township</i> , 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 633 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Wright v. Leis</i> , No. 08-3037, 335 F. App'x 552, 2009 WL 1853752 (6th Cir. June 30, 2009)	1
